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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Board of Directors 
Lee College Foundation, Inc.: 

Opinion 

JAYNES REITME IER BOYD L !HERRELL PC 

We have audited the financial statements of Lee College Foundation Inc., (the ·'Foundation'") 
which comprise the statements of financial position as of August 3 1, 2024 and 2023, and the related 
statements of activities. functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended. and the 
related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion. the accompany ing financial statements present fair ly. in all material respects. the 
financial position of the Foundation as of August 3 1. 2024 and 2023. and the changes in its net 
assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance w ith account ing principles 
generally accepted in the United States of A merica. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance w ith auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America ("'GAAS .. ) . Our responsibi liti es under those standards are further described in 
the A uditor's Responsibilities for the A udit of the Financial Statemen ts section of our report. We 
are required to be independent of the Foundation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities. in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements re lating to our audits. We believe that the aud it 
ev idence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance w ith accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of A merica, and the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement. whether due to fraud 
or error. 

In preparing the financial statements. management is required to evaluate whether there are 
condit ions or events. considered in the aggregate. that ra ise substantial doubt about the 
Foundation·s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial 
statements are issued. 

http://jrbt.com
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Auditor's Responsibilities/or tlte Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in 
the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation's internal control. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation's ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

November 12, 2024 
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Lee College Foundation, Inc. 

Statements of Financial Position 

August 31, 2024 and 2023 

Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Contributions receivable 
Prepaid expenses 
Investments 

Liabilities and Net Assets 

Accounts payable 
Due to affiliated organization 
Deferred revenue 

Total liabilities 

Net assets: 
Without donor restrictions: 

Board designated 
Unrestricted 

Total without donor restrictions 

With donor restrictions: 
Purpose restriction 
Perpetual in nature 
Accumulated investment gains available for 

spending policy 
Total with donor restrictions 

Total net assets 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 

2024 

$ 5,047,314 

24,314 
16,536,330 

$ 21,607,958 

$ 4,210 
713,178 
108,137 
825,525 

119,826 
1,239,801 
1,359,627 

1,712,353 
9,019,390 

8,691,063 
19,422,806 

20,782,433 

$ 21,607,958 

2023 

3,452,414 
6,200 

13,632 
13,637,035 

17,109,281 

3,005 
41,192 
78,025 

122,222 

121,091 
819,645 
940,736 

1,354,604 
8,813,490 

5,878,229 
16,046,323 

16,987,059 

17,109,281 
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Lee College Foundation, Inc. 

Statement of Activities 

Year Ended August 3 I, 2024 

Without Donor 
Restrictions 

Revenue and other support: 
Contributions of cash and other 

financial assets $ 
Contributions of nonfinancial assets 422,018 
Special events, net of fund-raising 

expenses of $56,434 94,566 
Net investment income 367,795 
Net assets released from restrictions 1,923,502 

Total revenue and other support 2,807,881 

Program expenses: 
Scholarships 876,031 
Capital facilities assistance 17,204 
Emergency assistance / basic needs 315,077 
Safer Workforce curriculum 27,459 
Pathway Program 80,858 
Other program expenses 608,138 

Total program expenses 1,924,767 

Management and general expenses 464,223 

Total expenses 2,388,990 

Change in net assets 4 I 8,891 

Net assets at beginning of year 940,736 

Net assets at end of year $ 1,359,627 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 

4 

With Donor 
Restrictions Total 

1,992,831 1,992,831 
608,138 1,030,156 

94,566 
2,699,016 3,066,811 

(1,923,502) 

3,376,483 6,184,364 

876,031 
17,204 

315,077 
27,459 
80,858 

608,138 
1,924,767 

464,223 

2,388,990 

3,376,483 3,795,374 

16,046,323 16,987,059 

19,422,806 20,782,433 
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Lee College Foundation, Inc. 

Statement of Activities 

Year Ended August 31, 2023 

Without Donor 
Restrictions 

Revenue and other support: 
Contributions of cash and other 

financial assets $ 21,527 
Contributions of nonfinancial assets 464,329 
Special events, net of fund-raising 

expenses of $60,880 117,261 
Net investment income 254,004 
Net assets released from restrictions 945,645 

Total revenue and other support 1,802,766 

Program expenses: 
Scholarships 773,308 
Capital facilities assistance 148 
Emergency assistance / basic needs 173,969 
Other program expenses 296,632 

Total program expenses 1,244,057 

Management and general expenses 509,830 

Total expenses 1,753,887 

Change in net assets 48,879 

Net assets at beginning of year 891,857 

. Net assets at end of year $ 940,736 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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With Donor 
Restrictions Total 

473,973 495,500 
296,632 760,961 

117,261 
1,317,397 1,571,401 
(945,645) 

1,142,357 2,945,123 

773,308 
148 

173,969 
296,632 

1,244,057 

509,830 

1,753,887 

1,142,357 1,191,236 

14,903,966 15,795,823 

16,046,323 16,987,059 
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Scholarships 
Capital facilities assistance 
Emergency assistance / basic needs 
Safer Workforce curriculum 
Pathway Program 
Contract services 
Insurance 
Gala 
In-kind expenses: 

Salaries and benefits 
General office expense 
Software 
Rent 
Classroom equipment 
Other 

Other 

Total expense by function 
Less expenses included in 

revenues 

Lee College Foundation, Inc. 

Statement of Functional Expenses 

Year Ended August 31, 2024 

Supporting 
Pro~am Services Services 
Scholarships and Management 

Gifts and General 

$ 876,031 
17,204 

315,077 
27,459 
80,858 

1,680 
3,811 

343,263 
7,712 

61,263 
9,780 

606,216 
1,922 

36,714 

1,924,767 464,223 

$ 1,924,767 464,223 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Fund-
raising Total 

876,031 
17,204 

315,077 
27,459 
80,858 

1,680 
3,811 

56,434 56,434 

343,263 
7,712 

61,263 
9,780 

606,216 
1,922 

36,714 

56,434 2,445,424 

(56,434) (56,434) 

2,388,990 
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Lee College Foundation, Inc. 

Statement of Functional Expenses 

Year Ended August 31, 2023 

Program Services SuEportin~ Services 
Scholarships and Management Fund-

Gifts and General raising Total 

Scholarships $ 773,308 773,308 
Capital facilities assistance 148 148 
Emergency assistance / basic needs 173,969 173,969 
Contract services 11,980 11,980 
Insurance 3,733 3,733 
Gala 27,771 27,771 
Mixed Martial Arts 33,109 33,109 
In-kind expenses: 

Salaries and benefits 381,134 381,134 
General office expense 7,712 7,712 
Software 69,633 69,633 
Rent 5,850 5,850 
Classroom equipment 295,132 295,132 
Other 1,500 1,500 

Other 29,788 29,788 

Total expense by function $ 1,244,057 509,830 60,880 1,814,767 
Less expenses included in 

revenues (60,880) (60,880) 

$ 1,244,057 509,830 1,753,887 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Lee College Foundation, Inc. 

Statements of Cash Flows 

Years Ended August 31, 2024 and 2023 

2024 2023 

Cash flows from operating activities: 
Change in net assets $ 3,795,374 1,191,236 
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets 

to net cash provided by (used in) operations: 
Cash contributions restricted for endowment (205,900) (107,963) 
Net investment gains (2,929,822) (1,453,523) 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 

Contributions receivable 6,200 (6,200) 
Prepaid expenses (10,682) (7,697) 
Accounts payable 1,205 685 
Due to affiliated organization 671,986 (429,848) 
Deferred revenue 30,112 24,050 
Funds held for the benefit of others (1,500) 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 1,358,473 (790,760) 

Cash flows from investing activities: 
Purchases of investments (19,206) 
Proceeds from sales of investments 49,733 42,894 

Net cash provided by investing activities 30,527 42,894 

Cash flows from financing activities: 
Proceeds from contributions restricted for endowment 205,900 107,963 

Net cash provided by financing activities 205,900 107,963 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,594,900 (639,903) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 3,452,414 4,092,317 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 5,047,314 3,452,414 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 



Lee College Foundation, Inc. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

August 31, 2024 and 2023 

(I) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Practices 

(a) Organization and Nature of Activities 
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Lee College Foundation, Inc. (the "Foundation") was created to solicit and receive 
support for purposes of developing and extending the facilities of Lee College District 
(the "District") and enhancing the educational opportunities of residents in the 
geographical area the District serves. The Foundation receives a significant portion of 
its revenue through contributions from individuals and businesses in the District's 
service area. The Foundation is governed by a 27-member board of directors, which 
includes three appointed District regents. 

(b) Basis of Accounting 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of 
accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America ("GAAP"). The Financial Accounting Standards Board ("F ASB") 
has established the Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") as the source of 
authoritative accounting principles to be applied in the preparation of financial 
statements in accordance with GAAP. 

Net assets and revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or 
absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are 
classified and reported as follows: 

• Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - these net assets are available for general 
use and not subject to donor restrictions and may be used at the discretion of the 
Board of Directors. 

• Net Assets With Donor Restrictions - these net assets represent contributions that 
are subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are 
temporary in nature that may or will be met either by actions of the Foundation 
and/or the passage of time. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in 
nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity with 
the earnings to be spent on scholarships for students of the District. 

Donor restricted contributions and unrealized gains and losses are reported as 
increases and decreases in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction 
expires, net assets are reclassified from net assets with donor restrictions to net 
assets without donor restrictions in the statements of activities. • 



Lee College Foundation, Inc. 

Notes to Financial Statements 
(Continued) 

(I) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Practices ( continued) 

(c) Revenues and Expenses 
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Contributions received and unconditional promises to give are measured at their fair 
values and are reported as an increase in net assets. The Foundation reports gifts of 
cash and other assets as restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations 
that limit the use of the donated assets or are designated as support for future periods. 
When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or 
purpose restriction is accomplished, donor restricted net assets are reclassified to net 
assets without donor restriction and reported in the statements of activities as net assets 
released from restrictions. 

The Foundation reports gifts of goods and equipment as unrestricted support unless 
explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long­
lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts 
of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as 
restricted support. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived 
assets must be maintained, the Foundation reports expirations of donor restrictions 
when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service. 

Expenses are recorded when incurred in accordance with the accrual basis of 
accounting. 

( d) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The Foundation considers all highly liquid investments purchased with an original 
maturity of three months or less and money market accounts to be cash equivalents. 
The Foundation had $3,589,047 and $2,595,187 in cash equivalents at August 31, 2024 
and 2023, respectively. 

(e) Investments 

Investments are measured at their fair value in the accompanying statements of 
financial position. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid 
to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the 
measurement date. See Note 3 for further discussion of fair value measurements. 

Net investment income (including gains and losses on investments, interest, and 
dividends) is included in the statements of activities as increases or decreases in net 
assets with or without donor restrictions based upon the nature and restrictions of the 
underlying assets. 



Lee College Foundation, Inc. 

Notes to Financial Statements 
(Continued) 

(I) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Practices ( continued) 

(t) Income Taxes 
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The Foundation qualifies as a tax-exempt organization under Section 50l(c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code and, accordingly, is generally not subject to federal income tax. 

The Foundation recognizes the effect of income tax positions only if those positions 
are more likely than not of being sustained. Recognized income tax positions are 
measured at the largest amount that is greater than 50% likely of being realized. 
Changes in the recognition or measurement are reflected in the period in which the 
change in judgment occurs. The Foundation records interest and penalties related to 
unrecognized tax benefits in management and general expenses. 

(g) Fair Value Measurements 

The Foundation utilizes valuation techniques that maximize the use of observable 
inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs to the extent possible. The 
Foundation determines fair value based on assumptions that market participants would 
use in pricing an asset or liability in the principal or most advantageous market. When 
considering market participant assumptions in fair value measurements, the following 
fair value hierarchy distinguishes between observable and unobservable inputs, which 
are categorized in one of the following levels: 

• Level I inputs: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities accessible to the reporting entity at the measurement date. 

• Level 2 inputs: Other than quoted prices included in Level I inputs that are 
observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, for substantially 
the full term of the asset or liability. 

• Level 3 inputs: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability used to measure fair 
value to the extent that observable inputs are not available, thereby allowing for 
situations in which there is little, if any, market activity for the asset or liability at 
the measurement date. 

(h) Functional Allocation of Expenses 

The costs of providing various program and supporting services have been summarized 
on a functional basis in the statements of activities and the statements of functional 
expenses. The statements of functional expenses present the natural classification 
detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs hav~ been allocated among 
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Lee College Foundation, Inc. 

Notes to Financial Statements 
(Continued) 

(I) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Practices ( continued) 

(h) Functional Allocation of Expenses ( continued) 
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the programs and supporting services benefited. Such allocations are determined by 
management on an equitable basis that is consistently applied. 

(i) Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets 
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of 
revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from 
those estimates. 

(2) Liquidity and Availability 

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions 
limiting their use, within one year of the date of the statement of financial position date are 
comprised of the following at August 31, 2024 and 2023: 

2024 2023 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,047,314 3,452,414 
Contributions receivable 6,200 
Investments 16,536,330 13,637,035 

21,583,644 17,095,649 
Less amounts not available to be used within one year: 

Amounts with donor purpose restrictions (1,712,353) (1,354,604) 
Amounts held in perpetuity (9,019,390) (8,813,490) 
Board designated net assets for scholarships and 

purpose to be determined (119,826) (121,091) 

$ 10,732,075 6,806,464 



Lee College Foundation, Inc. 

Notes to Financial Statements 
(Continued) 

(2) Liquidity and Availability (continued) 
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As described in Note 4, the Foundation's endowments, which are used to fund scholarships, 
are subject to an annual spending rate, which was 4. 75% of the funds' average monthly 
market value over the preceding 36 months for the year ended August 31, 2023. The rate 
decreased to 4.50% in 2024. As of August 31, 2024, a spendable amount of $694,608 has 
been designated by the Board from these endowments for the next twelve months. 

As part of the Foundation's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial 
assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due. 
In addition, it invests cash in excess of daily requirements in deposit and money market 
accounts. Although the Foundation does not intend t~ spend from their endowment (other 
than amounts appropriated per the board's annual spending rate approval), these amounts 
could be made available if necessary. 

(3) Investments and Fair Value Hierarchy 

Investments at August 31, 2024 and 2023 consisted of the following: 

Funds of management investment company: 
Multi-strategy equity fund 
Multi-strategy bond fund 

2024 

$ 13,464,351 
3,071,979 

$ 16,536,330 

2023 

10,778,386 
2,858,649 

13,637,035 

The fair values of the investments as of August 31, 2024 and 2023 represent the amounts that 
would be received to sell those assets in an orderly transaction between market participants 
at that date. Those fair value measurements maximize the use of observable inputs. 
However, in situations where there is little, if any, market activity at the measurement date, 
the fair value measurement reflects the Foundation's own judgments about the assumptions 
that market participants would use in pricing the asset. 

Those judgments are developed by the Foundation based on the best information available 
in the circumstances, including expected cash flows and appropriately risk-adjusted discount 
rates available and observable and unobservable inputs. 

The fair value of investments is estimated using the net asset value of shares held by the 
Foundation at year-end as a practical expedient. 



Lee College Foundation, Inc. 

Notes to Financial Statements 
(Continued) 

(3) Investments and Fair Value Hierarchy (continued) 

14 

The funds of a management investment company (the Multi-Strategy Equity Fund and Multi­
Strategy Bond Fund) are investments in the Common Fund for Nonprofit Organizations 
("Commonfund"), a tax-exempt membership corporation that pools endowment funds for 
the exclusive benefit of eligible educational institutions. The investment objectives of the 
Multi-Strategy Equity Fund are to add value over long time periods above the return of the 
U.S. equity market as measured by the S&P 500 Index with similar risk characteristics. The 
Multi-Strategy Equity Fund is invested principally in a diversified portfolio of marketable 
common stocks and other marketable equity type investments including, but not limited to, 
convertible bonds, convertible preferred stocks, and warrants. The investment objectives of 
the Multi-Strategy Bond Fund are to add value above the return of the broad U.S. bond 
market over a full market cycle, as measured by the Barclays Capital U.S. Aggregate Bond 
Index with similar characteristics providing broad exposure to global debt markets. The 
Multi-Strategy Bond Fund is invested principally in, but not limited to, obligations of or 
guaranteed by the U.S. government and its agencies, debt securities rated Baa or better by 
Moody's or BBB or better by Standard and Poor's, and obligations of or guaranteed by 
national or state banks or bank holding companies which are rated A or better by Fitch 
Investors Services. Redemption provisions vary by fund but are typically either monthly or 
quarterly. However, the funds have the ability to impose a suspension or postponement of 
redemptions on the payment of a portion of redemption proceeds until the annual audited 
financial statements of the funds are distributed. In some cases, the funds may also limit 
redemptions to month-end or quarter-end and require IO to 60 days advance written notice. 
There are no unfunded commitments related to these investments. 

( 4) Endowments 

The Foundation's net assets with donor restrictions at August 31, 2024 and 2023 consisted 
of donor-restricted endowment funds that have been established for scholarships, capital 
facilities, and other assistance. As required by professional standards, net assets associated 
with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of 
donor-imposed restrictions. 

Explicit donor stipulations define amounts that may be expended for each of the 
Foundation's endowments. As a result, the Foundation classifies as donor restricted net 
assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original 
value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations (decrements) 
to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor 
gift instrument. 



(4) Endowments (continued) 

Lee College Foundation, Inc. 

Notes to Financial Statements 
(Continued) 

15 

The Foundation has adopted an investment policy for endowment assets that attempts to 
provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowments while 
seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Under this policy, the 
endowment assets must be invested in a conservative manner. Earnings are added to the 
endowment funds until such time as they are released to be expended on scholarships in 
accordance with the Foundation's spending policy. 

Following is a summary of the changes to the endowment funds for the years ended August 
3 I , 2024 and 2023: 

2024 2023 
With Donor With Donor 
Restrictions Restrictions 

Balance, beginning of year $ 16,046,323 14,903,966 
Contributions 2,600,969 770,605 
Interest and dividends 132,399 107,931 
Net investment gains 2,616,350 1,252,361 
Investment fees (49,733) (42,895) 
Scholarships, capital facilities, 

and other assistance awarded (1,923,502) (945,645) 

Balance, end of year $ 19,422,806 16,046,323 

(5) Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - Board Designated 

Net assets without donor restrictions designated by the Board for the following purposes at 
August 31, 2024 and 2023 consist of: 

2024 2023 

Marjorie Eastwood Estate - use to be 
determined at a later date $ 112,971 112,971 

Kids at College - Scholarship 6,855 8,120 

$ 119,826 121,091 
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Lee College Foundation, Inc. 

Notes to Financial Statements 
(Continued) 

16 

( 6) Net Assets With Donor Restrictions - Purpose Restriction 

(7) 

Net assets with donor restrictions that are restricted as to a purpose are available for the 
following specific programs at August 31, 2024 and 2023: 

2024 2023 

Scholarships $ 560,664 423,724 
Facilities 442,130 284,334 
Basic needs 225,551 339,546 
Safer Workforce curriculum 272,541 300,000 
Pathway Program 188,262 
Other 23,205 7,000 

$ 1,712,353 1,354,604 

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions - Perpetual in Nature 

Net assets with donor restrictions that are restricted as perpetual in nature at August 31, 2024 
and 2023 consist of various endowment funds to be held in perpetuity, the income of which 
is available to be spent in accordance with the Foundation's spending policy as described in 
Note 2. Income generated from these funds are recorded as net assets with donor restrictions 
until released to be spent on scholarships. 

(8) Net Investment Income 

Net investment income is comprised of the following for the years ended August 31, 2024 
and 2023: 

2024 2023 

Interest and dividends $ 188,504 160,773 
Net investment gains 2,928,040 1,453,523 
Investment fees (49,733) (42,895) 

$ 3,066,811 1,571,401 



Lee College Foundation, Inc. 

Notes to Financial Statements 
(Continued) 

(9) Contributions of Non financial Assets 

17 

The Foundation receives contributed nonfinancial assets. Unless otherwise noted, 
contributed nonfinancial assets did not have donor-imposed restrictions. For the years ended 
August 31, 2024 and 2023, contributed nonfinancial assets recognized within the statements 
of activities included: 

2024 2023 

Services $ 343,263 381,134 
Supplies 70,897 78,845 
Occupancy 9,780 5,850 
Classroom equipment 606,216 295,132 

$ 1,030,156 760,961 

Contributed services are comprised of administrative personnel and are valued based on the 
cost for the personnel providing those services. Contributed supplies are valued from actual 
invoices received which are comparable to current rates for similar products. Contributed 
occupancy is valued per square footage which is comparable to fair market value in the 
surrounding areas. Contributed equipment was restricted by donors to be used in the 
classrooms and labs. Contributed classroom equipment is valued based on fair market value 
of comparable items if such items had to be purchased based on their condition at the time 
of donation. 

Total in-kind contributions are reflected as follows in the accompanying statements of 
activities: 

2024 2023 

Revenues: 
Contributions of nonfinancial assets $ 1,030,156 760,961 

Total revenues $ 1,030,156 760,961 

Expenses: 
Other program expenses $ 608,138 296,632 
Management and general 422,018 464,329 

Total expenses $ 1,030,156 760,961 



Lee College Foundation, Inc. 

Notes to Financial Statements 
(Continued) 
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(9) Contributions ofNonfinancial Assets (continued) 

(10) 

The District provides administrative personnel and general office services to the Foundation 
which are included in the contributed nonfinancial assets above. These services all relate to 
management and general activities. Below is a summary of these contributions for the years 
ended August 31, 2024 and 2023: 

2024 2023 

Salaries and benefits $ 343,263 381,134 
General office expense 7,712 7,712 
Software 61,263 69,633 
Rent and utilities 9,780 5,850 

$ 422,018 464,329 

Concentrations of Credit and Market Risk 

Financial instruments that potentially expose the Foundation to significant concentrations of 
credit and market risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents and investments. 

At August 31, 2024 and 2023, and at various times during the years, the balance of deposits 
at a financial institution exceeded the amount of federal deposit insurance coverage. 

Investment diversification can subject the Foundation to risk arising from such factors as 
interest rate fluctuations, credit deterioration, market fluctuations and changes in regulatory 
and political policy which can result in actual losses or inadequate investment returns. 
Management believes the Foundation's investments do not represent significant 
concentrations of market risk, and the possibility of significant adverse impact upon the 
financial condition of the Foundation arising from such risk is remote. 

( 11) Subsequent Events 

The Foundation has evaluated subsequent events from the date of the statements of financial 
position through November 12, 2024, the date at which the financial statements were 
available to be issued, and determined there are no items to disclose. 
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